GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI,
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA REJUVENATION
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 574
ANSWERED ON 12.12.2022
FUNDS RELEASED UNDER PMKSY AND ABY
574 DR. FAUZIA KHAN
Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:
(a) the quantum of funds released by Government under the Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (PMKSY) and Atal Bhujal Yojana (ABY) since implementation of the schemes, year-wise details thereof including for the current year for the State of Maharashtra;
(b) the details of the objectives and targets of both the schemes; and
(c) the districts across Maharashtra which have been included under these schemes and pending works to be executed under the schemes and the methods of executing the same to avoid delay of the projects?
ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI
(SHRI BISHWESWAR TUDU)
(a) & (b) Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (PMKSY) was launched during the year 2015-16, with an aim to enhance physical access of water on farm and expand cultivable area under assured irrigation, improve on-farm water use efficiency, introduce sustainable water conservation practices, etc.
PMKSY is an umbrella scheme, consisting of two major components being implemented by this Ministry, namely, Accelerated Irrigation Benefit Programme (AIBP), and Har Khet Ko Pani (HKKP). HKKP, in turn, consists of four sub-components, being Command Area Development & Water Management
(CAD&WM), Surface Minor Irrigation (SMI), Repair, Renovation and Restoration (RRR) of Water Bodies, and Ground Water (GW) Development component. However, in 2016, with the launching of revised AIBP format, CAD&WM component of HKKP was taken up for pari-passu implementation with AIBP. However, the GW Development component is provisionally being implemented only for ongoing works.
In addition, PMKSY also consists of two other components to be implemented by other Ministries. Per Drop More Crop (PDMC) component is being implemented by Department of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare, while Watershed Development component (WDC) of PMKSY is being implemented by Department of Land Resources. However, PDMC is now being implemented separately and no more a part of PMKSY.
Atal Bhujal Yojana is a World Bank aided central sector scheme of the Government of India, with an outlay of Rs. 6,000 crore. The scheme has focus on community participation and demand side interventions


for sustainable ground water management in identified water stressed areas of seven States — Gujarat, Haryana, Karnataka, Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra, Rajasthan and Uttar Pradesh. The scheme is being implemented from 1.4.2020 for a period of 5 years.

The details of funds released to Maharashtra under PMSKY and Atal Bhujal Yojana since the respective inception of the schemes, are as below:

Funds released under PMKSY to Maharashtra

(Rs. in crore)

Financial Year 2016-17 2017-18 [018-19 [2019-20 [2020-21 [2021-22  [2022-23
(so far)
PMKSY-AIBP 379.86 | 363.02 | 527.54 | 291.68 | 301.85 | 285.55 ;
PMKSY-HKKP
1517 | 32.83 26.09 ; 46.23 28.88 ;
CAD&WM

PMKSY-PDMC 305.70 | 36250 | 360.00 | 325.00 | 300.00 | 200.00 | 100.00"

PMKSY-WDC 186.95 | 27921 | 16333 | 103.00 | - 50.08 .

Total 887.68 | 1,037.56 | 1,076.96 | 719.68 | 648.08 564.51 100*

* No longer being implemented as part of PMKSY.

Funds released under Atal Bhujal Yojana to Maharashtra

(Rs. in crore)

Financial Year 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 (so far)
Institutional Strengthenin and Capacit Buildin
g g pactty 8 3.52 21.85 -
Component
Incentive 16.83 21.33 73.80
Total 20.35 43.18 73.80
(c) PMKSY

PMKSY-AIBP including CAD&WM

Work is being undertaken under PMKSY-AIBP including CAD&WM in twenty two (22) districts of Maharashtra viz., Akola, Amravati, Aurangabad, Beed, Bhandara, Buldhana, Chandrapur, Dhule, Jalana, Jalgaon, Nanded, Kolhapur, Nagpur, Parbhani, Pune, Ratnagiri, Sangli, Satara, Sindhudurg, Sholapur, Wardha and Yavatmal of Maharashtra.


Through the projects of Maharashtra under PMKSY-AIBP, against the target of ultimate irrigation potential of 878.25 thousand hectare, 617.55 thousand hectare has been created till March, 2022. Further, under PMKSY-CADWM, against target of cultivable command area (CCA) of 500.60 thousand hectare,
125.04 thousand hectare has been created during 2016-2022.

PMKSY-PDMC

PMKSY-PDMC is being implemented in all the districts of Maharashtra. Under this component, an area of
733.41 thousand hectare has been covered under micro irrigation in Maharashtra during 2016-2022.

However, this component is now no longer a part of PMKSY.

PMKSY-WDC

PMKSY-WDC is being implemented in thirty-four districts of Maharashtra, namely, Ahmednagar, Akola, Amravati, Aurangabad, Beed, Bhandara, Buldhana, Chandrapur, Dhule, Gadchirol, Gondia, Hingoli, Jalana, Jalgaon, Nanded, Kolhapur, Latur, Nagpur, Nandurbar, Nashik, Osmanabad, Palghar, Parbhani, Pune, Raigad, Ratnagiri, Sangli, Satara, Sindhudurg, Sholapur, Thane, Washim, Wardha and Yavatmal.

Under the scheme, an additional area of 82.68 thousand hectare has been brought under protective irrigation in Maharashtra during 2016-2022.

Atal Bhuja Yojana
The scheme is under implementation in in 13 districts of Maharashtra, namely, Ahmednagar, Amravati,

Buldana, Jalgaon, Jalna, Latur, Nagpur, Nashik, Osmanabad, Pune, Sangali, Satara and Solapur.

All water security plans (WSPs) have been submitted and implementation of interventions proposed under these WSPs are undergoing.

In order to ensure timely implementation of projects under the above referred schemes, the State Government is to undertake rigorous monitoring from time to time. In addition, the projects are regularly monitored by this Ministry at various levels, right upto the level of Hon’ble Minister (Jal Shakti). Further, physical and financial progress of these projects is also monitored through a dedicated dashboard being maintained by this Ministry.

Apart from the above, a special cell for monitoring of the bottlenecks, and grievances pertaining to the projects receiving financial assistance under PMKSY-AIBP, has been provisioned. Further, third party evaluation of completed projects is also undertaken by this Ministry on sample basis.
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